

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

RSA No. 3 of 2023

Heikrujam Budhichandra Singh & 13 Ors

...Appellant/s

- Versus -

Heikrujam Koklei Singh & 18 Ors

...Respondent/s

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU

01.02.2024

Mr. Mahesh Angom, learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that he has filed affidavit showing the service of notice to the respondents.

Ms. M. Manganlleima Chanu, learned counsel appears for the respondent nos. 1 to 4.

In the affidavit, it is stated that respondent no. 8(v) refused to accept notice and rest of the respondents failed to turn up before the Court, and as such, the case is proceeded as exparte against the rest of the respondents except respondent no. 8(v).

List the matter on 01.03.2024 for hearing.

JUDGE