

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC (RSA) No. 8 of 2024 With
RSA No. 3 of 2023**

Heikrujam Budhichandra Singh; & 4 Ors.

Applicants

Vs.

Heikrujam Koklei Singh; & 8 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

01.04.2025

Mr. H. Dijen, learned counsel appeared for the appellants and Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel appeared for the respondents.

It has been submitted at the bar that matter has been heard at length by Justice Golmei Gaiphushillu Kabui and before conclusion of the hearing of this appeal the learned judges has retired from service.

On perusal of the record, this Court did not find any administrative order assigning this case before this Court. Accordingly, Registry is directed to submit a report as to how this appeal has been placed before this Court as a part heard matter.

List these cases again on 24.04.2025.

Sapana

JUDGE